
ORDINANCE NO. SERIES 2017

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 102, SERIES 2016 AS
PERTAINING TO THE 2016.2017 CAPITAL BUDGET AND AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 1, SERIES 1998-1999 AS PERTAINING TO THE FORMER
JEFFERSON COUNPC, KENTUCKY GOVERNMENT BUDGET AND
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 111, SERIES 2008 AS PERTAINING TO THE
2008-2009 CAPITAL BUDGET AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 90,
SERIES 2009 AS PERTAINING TO THE 2009-2010 CAPITAL BUDGET AND
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 118, SERIES 2010 AS PERTAINING TO THE
2010-2011 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON
COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT BY TRANSFERRING $250,310.99 IN
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR A NEW PROJECT TITLED
PWA CENTRAL GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND CHANGING
REQUIREMENTS FOR PROJECT 48, ALLEY IMPROVEMENT MATCH
PROJECTS. (AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION)

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER BUTLER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON

COUNTS METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: Ordinance No. 102, Series 2016, Part I., Chief of Public Services, H. Public
Works & Assets, is hereby amended as follows:

Number Project Title

U Metro Street Improvements

a.

L

a-

Fund Amount

BOND 1-1,859.000 14.608.689.01

CCRF-MAP 166.229.80

CCRF 84,081.19

PWA Central Garage Improvements BOND 250,310.99

SECTION II: Ordinance No. 1 , Series 1998-1999, Jefferson County, Kentucky Budget:

Number Proiect Title Fund Amount

English Station Road MAP 183,420.50 42,190.70

SECTION
as follows:

Ordinance No. 111, Series 2008, Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended



Number Project Title Fund Amount

96 Bicycle & Pedestrian Improvements -

Seneca Loop East CCRF 48,000

99 Kl PDA Pedway Program CCRF 20,000

3,937.59

7,398.10

SECTION IV: Ordinance No. 90, Series 2009, Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as
follows:

Number ErpiecLTitle

65 River Road Scenic Byway

Fund

CCRF

Amount

62,500 35,083.12

SECTION V: Ordinance No. 118, Series 2010, Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as
follows:

Fund AmountNumber Project Title

94 Bicvcle/Pedestrian4 E's (CMAQ) 201 1

a. CCRF-MAP 25,000 0

SECTION VI: Ordinance No. 102, Series 2016, Part I., Chief of Public Services, H. Public
Works & Assets, Number 48 d., is hereby amended as follows:

Number Prpiect Title Fund

48 Alley Improvement Match Projects

Amount

d. The alley paving account requires an equal match from the district CIF or other

council funds. A maximum of $10,000 per alley may be drawn from the account

and all projects must be appropriated by Docombor 31, 2016 April 30, 2017.

SECTION VII: The Council has determined the funds requested in this ordinance will be

expended fora public purpose.

SECTION VIII: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.



 ^^^
'Stephen Ott

ietro Council Clerk ^Ho - TEM
David YatQS?
President ^f'the Council

^reg Fi$etfe)
Mayor^/

^2i loin
Approval Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell

Jefferson County Attorney

)^u^L JBY:

LOUiSVlLLc. i;it:iiij Coui-s.iLi
READ AND PASSED

^bftA^r/ ^, Sol7\

0-014-17 $250,310.99 PWA five prjctsbaltransf for add bay at Central Garage JAN2017


